flexibility through the funding from shareholders in order to meet its liquidity

requirements both in the short and long terms.

The maturity profile of CAM’s financial liabilities at the end of each of the

Relevant Periods, based on the contractual undiscounted payments, were either

repayable on demand or within one year.

Foreign currency risk

CAM has transactional currency exposures. These exposures arise from revenue

or expenses in currencies other than HK$, CAM’s functional currency. The majority

of CAM’s revenue and expenses are denominated in United States dollars (“US$”),

Australian dollars (“AUD”) and HK$. As the exchange rate between the US$ and HK$

is pegged, CAM does not anticipate any significant movement in the exchange rate

and the corresponding financial risk is expected to be minimal.

APPENDIX IIA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF CAM

IIA – 41

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each of the

Relevant Periods to a reasonably possible change in the AUD exchange rate, with all

other variables held constant, of CAM’s profit/(loss) for the year/period.

Increase/

Increase/ (decrease) in

(decrease) in profit for

AUD rate the year/period

%

30 June 2013

If HK$ weakens against AUD 10% 637,217

If HK$ strengthens against AUD (10%) (637,217)

31 December 2012

If HK$ weakens against AUD 10% 619,259

If HK$ strengthens against AUD (10%) (619,259)

31 December 2011

If HK$ weakens against AUD 10% 28,862

If HK$ strengthens against AUD (10%) (28,862)

31 December 2010

If HK$ weakens against AUD 10% 21,268

If HK$ strengthens against AUD (10%) (21,268)

Capital management

The primary objectives of CAM’s capital management are to safeguard CAM’s

ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a healthy capital ratio in order

to support its business and maximise the shareholder’s value.

APPENDIX IIA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF CAM

IIA – 42

CAM manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of

changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, CAM may return capital to the shareholder

or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for

[…]

Acquisition. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group was

prepared in accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 and paragraph 67(6)(a)(ii) of Chapter

14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited (the “Listing Rules”). The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the

Enlarged Group should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group

as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December

2012, published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2013, the

accountants’ reports of the Target Companies as set out in Appendix IIA and Appendix IIB

to the Circular, the Company’s announcement dated 30 September 2013 and other financial

information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2013

The Group
Target Companies Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma:
The

Enlarged GroupCAM Kerberos
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 44,552 416 – – 44,968

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 50,088 – – – 50,088

Goodwill 39,840 – – – 39,840

Intangible assets 1,797 – – – 1,797

Loans receivable 3,034 – – – 3,034

Available-for-sale investment 4,976 34 – – 5,010

Restricted cash 1,550 – – – 1,550

Deferred tax assets 10,594 – – – 10,594

Total non-current assets 156,431 450 – – 156,881

CURRENT ASSETS
Accounts receivable 61,977 1,338 – – 63,315

Loans receivable 25,456 – – – 25,456

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 20,597 271 – – 20,868

Equity investments at fair value

through profit or loss 56,455 – – – 56,455

Due from fellow subsidiaries 643 5,603 – (5,603) 4 643

Restricted cash 453 – – – 453

Cash held on behalf of customers – – 68,078 – 68,078

Cash and cash equivalents 184,213 25,706 7,372 – 217,291

Total current assets 349,794 32,918 75,450 (5,603) 452,559

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 162,045 8,424 68,078 – 238,547

Other payables and accruals 49,123 3,412 2 2,000 5 54,537

Due to the immediate holding company 915 – – 1,662 4 2,577

Due to fellow subsidiaries – 252 7,265 (7,265) 4 252

Tax payable 10,005 146 – – 10,151

Commission clawback 7,449 – – – 7,449

Total current liabilities 229,537 12,234 75,345 (3,603) 313,513

NET CURRENT ASSETS 120,257 20,684 105 (2,000) 139,046

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 276,688 21,134 105 (2,000) 295,927

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities – 46 – – 46

NET ASSETS 276,688 21,088 105 (2,000) 295,881

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

Notes:

1. These balances were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position

of the Group as at 30 June 2013 as presented in the Company’s published interim report for the six months

ended 30 June 2013.

2. The balances were extracted from the accountants’ reports of the Target Companies as set out in Appendix

IIA and Appendix IIB to this Circular and are rounded to the nearest thousand.

3. The Proposed Acquisition constitutes a business combination under common control as defined under